Georgia Securities Act-
Let the Buyer Beware!

eorgia jnvesto_r:s beware! On Jan. 24, 2005, in a 4-3 decision, the

By J. Steven Parker

and Jason R. Doss Supreme Court of Georgia denied certiorari and let stand the decision

of the Court of Appeals in Keogler v. Krasnoff.! In that case, the court
held that a chief financial officer who misrepresented his company’s financial track
record in connection with a securities offering was not liable to investors to whom
the misrepresentations were made because the CFO did not intend to deceive the
investors. The Court of Appeals imposed the common-law elements of scienter and
reasonable reliance as prerequisites for recovery by a purchaser of securities.
Plaintiffs now bear a significantly more difficult burden than previously assumed
by many state securities lawyers based upon the language and history of the
Georgia Securities Act of 19732 and dicta contained in a 1983 decision of the 11th

U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals.?
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As a result of Keogler, Georgia investors seeking pro-
tection pursuant to O.C.G.A. §§ 10-5-12(a)(2)(B) and 10-
5-14(a) have less protection than investors in other states
whose statutes contain similar provisions. Georgia now
stands as the first and only state to find a scienter
requirement under a civil liability provision modeled on
section 410(a)(2) of the Uniform Securities Act of 1956
(the Uniform Securities Act) and section 12(a)(2) of the
Securities Act of 19334 (the 33 Act). In addition, Georgia
joins Washington as the only state requiring proof of
reliance,% and joins Louisiana as the only state imposing
an affirmative duty of investigation upon purchasers of
securities.® The rule of caveat emptor is therefore fully
restored for investors in Georgia.

Georgia’s civil liability scheme, as interpreted in
Keogler, is a significant departure from the pattern that
emerged in the last 70 years: In 1933 Congress passed the
‘33 Act, which protected investors by including a provi-
sion giving them the right to rescind an investment if a
material misrepresentation was made by a company or
its officers or underwriters during the offering process.”
This law changed the general rule from caveat emptor
(buyer beware) to caveat venditor (seller beware). States,
including Georgia, followed suit by passing similar
statutes as part of their Blue Sky laws.

These statutory provisions forced companies and
their officers and underwriters to conduct greater “due
diligence,” a process whereby they sought scrupulously
to verify all facts presented in a prospectus in order to
avoid having an investment rescinded based upon neg-
ligent or innocent misrepresentations.

The result benefited everyone. While investors
achieved a new level of protection, companies gained
greater access to capital because the new rules created
conditions that generated confidence in the disclosures.
The benefits of such a system can be seen in several stud-
ies, including the one published in 2003 by the National
Bureau for Economic Research. The authors of that study
compared the securities regulatory system of 49 countries
and identified the chief determinant of successful finan-
cial markets to be the existence of rules facilitating private
recoveries by investors.®

THE KEOGLER DECISION

In 1997, William Keogler was introduced by his attorney
to Robert Krasnoff, the largest investor in and chief financial
officer of a mortgage company based in Tifton, Ga., known
as SGE Mortgage Funding Company (SGE). SGE used cap-
ital raised from private investors to malke mortgage-secured
loans to homeowners.? Krasnoff told Keogler that SGE had
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With respect to both scienter and reliance,

the Keogler decision is not only incorrect

from the standpoint of statutory interpreta-

tion, but also is inconsistent with the

Legislature’s expressed policy of uniform

interpretation of the Georgia Securities Act

with the securities laws of other states.

an excellent track record, that its
investors made money, and that it
was a good investment.1? Thereafter
Keogler and his wife invested more
than $750,000 in SGE. At no time had
either of them requested SGE's finan-
cial statements to verify Krasnoff's
statements regarding the company.11
In September 1998 Krasnoff and
two other investors reviewed SGE's
books and records and discovered
the company was insolvent.
Krasnoff filed a petition to place
SGE into receivership, which later
became a bankruptcy proceeding.
The president of the company and
several other employees pled guilty
to criminal charges relating to their
conduct of the company's affairs.1?
The Keoglers filed a civil action
in December 1998 against Krasnoff
and others, asserting claims under
0O.C.G.A. § 10-5-14(a) based upon
an alleged violation of O.C.G.A. §
10-5-12(a), which provides in part:
(a) It shall be unlawful for any
person:

(2) In connection with an offer
to sell, sale, offer to purchase, or
purchase of any security, direct-
ly or indirectly:

(B) To make an untrue state-
ment of a material fact or omit
to state a material fact necessary
in order to make the statements

made, in the light of the circum-

stances under which they are

made, not misleading . . . .

In its charge, the trial court
instructed the jury that in order to
find in favor of the Keoglers, it
must find that Krasnoff acted with
scienter, which the court defined
as “the false statement . . . know-
ingly made with a false design or .

. in a severely reckless manner.
Severe recklessness is limited to
those highly unreasonable omis-
sions or misrepresentations that
involve not merely simple or even an
excusable negligence, but an extreme
departure from the standards of ordi-
nary care.” 13

The court also instructed the
jury that in order to find the defen-
dants liable, it must determine
that the plaintiffs justifiably relied
on the defendant’s mispresenta-
tion. The court charged the jury
“[t]lo show justifiable reliance on
the misrepresentation or omitted
information sufficient to constitute
securities fraud, the plaintiffs
must show that with the exercise of
reasonable diligence they still could
not have discovered the truth behind
the fraudulent misrepresentation or
omission.”14 The type of reliance
referred to in the court’s charge is
customarily referred to in the
securities law context as “investor

" due diligence.”1>

The jury returned a verdict in
favor of Krasnoff and against the
Keoglers, and judgment was entered
on the jury’s verdict. On appeal, the
Court of Appeals affirmed the judg-
ment of the trial court and upheld
the jury charges quoted above as
being correct statements of the law.16

WHY THE
KEOGLER
ANALYSIS IS
FLAWED

One of the Georgia statutory
provisions interpreted by the
court in Keogler, O.C.G.A. § 10-5-
12(a)(2)(B), is patterned after sec-
tion 410(a)(2) of the Uniform
Securities Act, which does not
include the elements of scienter or
reliance. Because the court incor-
rectly concluded that the Georgia
provisions were modeled after
section 10(b) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 193417, it erro-
neously applied case law involv-
ing actions brought under Rule
10b-5, the Securities and Exchange
Commission Rule promulgated
under section 10(b).18

Scienter

With respect to the scienter
requirement, the Court of Appeals
ignored O.C.G.A. § 10-5-14(a)(2),
which provides the remedy for a
violation of § 10-5-12(a)(2)(B).
0.C.G.A. § 10-5-14(a) states:

A person who offers or sells a

security in violation of para-

graph (2) of subsection (a) of

Code Section 10-5-12 is not

liable under this subsection if:

(2) The seller did not know and
in the exercise of reasonable
care could not have known of
the untrue statement or mis-
leading omission.
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Because this provision expressly
relieves a seller from liability if he or
she is not negligent in making a
misrepresentation or omission, the
necessary implication is that a seller
is liable for negligent misrepresenta-
tions or omissions. In finding a
requirement of scienter, or a know-
ing or reckless state of mind, the
Court of Appeals rendered section
14(a)(2) meaningless, since any
knowing or reckless misrepresenta-
tion is by definition knowable in the
exercise of reasonable care. It cannot
be presumed that the Legislature
intended that any part of a statute
would be without meaning and
therefore mere surplusage.l”

Other state Blue Sky laws pat-
terned after section 410(a)(2) of the
Uniform Securities Act have been
interpreted to require only negli-
gence as a basis for liability.?0 It is
more accurate, however, to refer to
it as an inverse negligence stan-
dard, since the defendant may
avoid liability by proving himself
free of negligence.!

Reliance

In finding a reasonable reliance
or “investor due diligence”
requirement, the Court of Appeals
ignored O.C.G.A. § 10-5-14(a),
which provides:

A person who offers or sells a
security in violation of para-
graph (2) of subsection (a) of
Code Section 10-5-12 is not
liable under this subsection if:
(1) the purchaser knew of the
untrue statement of a material
fact or omission of a statement
of a material fact. . ..
This subsection clearly establishes
actual knowledge as the standard
that will defeat a purchaser’s
action. It does not impose any obli-
gation of inquiry upon the purchas-
er. Other courts interpreting provi-

sions based on Section 410 of the
Uniform Securities Act have so con-
cluded.?2 As the Indiana Court of
Appeals said in interpreting its ver-
sion of section 410(a)(2):
[I}f the Legislature had intend-
ed to impose a duty of investi-
gation upon the buyer, it would
have expressly included such in
the wording of the statute. The
proscriptions of [Section 410
(a)(2)], however, embrace a fun-
damental purpose of substitut-
ing a policy of full disclosure for
that of caveat emptor. That pol-
icy would not be served by
imposing a duty of investiga-
tion upon the buyer.??

With respect to both scienter and
reliance, the Keogler decision is not
only incorrect from the standpoint
of statutory interpretation, but also
is inconsistent with the Legislature’s
expressed policy of uniform inter-
pretation of the Georgia Securities
Act with the securities laws of other
states. 24

Similarly, if the Court of Appeals
had looked to section 12(a)(2) of the
Securities Act, the statute upon
which section 410(a)(2) of the
Uniform Securities Act is based, it
would have found that neither sci-
enter nor investor due diligence are
required elements.?>

The Court of Appeals chief error
was relying upon its own prior deci-
sion in GCA Strategic Investment Fund,
Ltd. v. Joseph Charles & Associates,
Inc.26 Tn that case, the court evaluated
the plaintiff’'s claims of common-law
fraud and securities fraud together,
since they “involve similar ele-
ments.”27 The court went on, in eval-
uating a claim of “securities fraud
under O.C.G.A. 10-5-12(a),” to adopt
the elements required in a federal
action under Rule 10b-5.28

The Keogler court should not
have considered itself bound by

GCA Strategic Investment Fund. The
claim presented in that case was
one for “securities fraud,” and
therefore was presumably asserted
under O.C.G.A. § 10-5-12(a)(2)(A)
or (C), subsections that mention
fraud specifically. By contrast,
O.C.G.A. § 10-5-12(a)(2)(B), does
not mention fraud at all. Since it
was not clear what subsection of
0.C.G.A. § 10-5-12(a) the court had
in GCA
Tnvestment Fund, the Keogler court

interpreted Strategic
could have distinguished the hold-
ing as inapplicable to any interpre-
tation of subsection (a)(2)(B).
Alternatively, the court could
have disapproved of its holding in
GCA Strategic Investment Fund,
which appears to be incorrect even
if limited to claims under subsec-
tions 12(a)(2)(A) and (C). This is
because the elements of the causes
of action inferred by a reading of
O.C.G.A, § 10-5-14, as discussed
supra, apply to claims under all
three subsections of section 12(a)(2).
although
asserted under all three subsections

Furthermore, claims
are sometimes referred to as “secu-
rities fraud,” that phrase is techni-
cally incorrect because the statutes
are patterned after a common law
claim of rescission, not fraud.??

Prior to the decision in Keogler, the
11th US. Circuit Court of Appeals,
while not ruling directly on whether
the Georgia Act requires proof of
scienter, correctly observed that
“[a]rguably, because the language of
[Section 12(a) of the Georgia Act]
tracks the language of Section 410(a)
of the Uniform Securities Act and
Section 12(2) of the Securities Act of
1933 . . .. scienter is not required.”30
Unfortunately, the Keogler court
reached the opposite conclusion by
failing to recognize the provisions
analogous to O.CG.A. § 10-5-
12(a)(2)(B).
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THE IMPLICATIONS
OF KEOGLER

Keogler leaves many Georgia
investors without an effective
remedy. Unlike O.C.G.A. § 10-5-
12(a)(2)(B), the protections of sec-
tion 12(a)(2) of the Securities Act
apply only to public offerings
and not private investments.?!
Additionally, unlike under the
Georgia statute, successful liti-
gants under the federal act are
not entitled to an award of attor-
neys’ fees, making a federal
rescission action an unattractive
alternative for all but the wealth-
iest investors.32

Furthermore, the Keogler deci-
sion may have significant regu-
latory implications. Investors
who are misled often obtain
assistance from their state secu-
rities regulator, the Secretary of
State. Under the new decision,
the Secretary of State’s powers to
enjoin securities issuers or to
seek restitution for investors
may be hampered.3?

Georgia has positioned itself
admirably as a financial center
and a fertile ground for enter-
prise. If it wants to continue to be
taken seriously as a friendly
place to invest, hopefully the
Legislature will act swiftly to cor-
rect the potential impact of the
Court of Appeals’ decision in

Keogler. @
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